
 

 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 

People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Friday, 1 March 2024 at 10.30 am 

Allerdale House, Workington 
 
 
 
 

The press and public are welcome to attend for the consideration of any items which are 
public. 
 
 
NB A PRIVATE PRE-MEETING WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM AND ALL MEMBERS 

ARE ENCOURAGED TO ATTEND  
 
 
 
 
Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to: Lorraine Davis 
Email: lorraine.davis@cumberland.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
Membership 
 
Cllr C Wills 
Cllr J Whalen 
Cllr Dr H Davison 
Cllr M Eldon 
Cllr L Jones-Bulman 
Cllr S Pollen 
Cllr A Pratt 
Cllr H Tucker 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr T Allison 
Cllr R Dobson 
Cllr J Forster 
Cllr J Ghayouba 
Cllr A Glendinning 
Cllr J Grisdale 
Cllr A Harid 
Cllr M Harris 
Cllr M Hawkins 
Cllr M Johnson 
Cllr J Mallinson 
Cllr A Markley 
Cllr C McCarron-Holmes 
Cllr G Minshaw 
Cllr G Mitchell 
Cllr M Mitchelson 
Cllr D Moore 
Cllr L Patrick 
Cllr B Pegram 
Cllr J Perry 
Cllr T Pickstone 
Cllr A Semple 
Cllr G Troughton 
Cllr C Weber 
Cllr B Wernham 
 
 
Access to Information 
 
Agenda and Reports 
 
Copies of the agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public to inspect 
prior to the meeting. Copies will also be available at the meeting. 
 
The agenda and Part A reports are also available on the Cumberland Council website. 
 
 
 

Page 2

https://cumberland.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=140


 

 

 
Public Participation 
 
Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question at the meeting should apply to do 
so no later than midday nine working days before the date of the meeting. 
 
Information on how to apply can be obtained from the Democratic Services Officer named 
on the front of the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

  
PART A - Items likely to be considered in the presence of the press and public  

  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
To receive declarations by councillors of any disclosable pecuniary interest, personal 
interests, other registrable interests or any other interests in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
  
3.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda. 
  
4.   Public Participation  

 
To receive any questions or representations which have been received from members of 
the public. 
  
5.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 January 2024 (copy enclosed). 
  
6.   10.40 am Refugee and Asylum Seeker Support (Pages 9 - 42) 

 
To consider a report from the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing and the Director 
of Children and Family Wellbeing (copy enclosed). 
  
7.   11.40 am Transitions to Adulthood (Pages 43 - 48) 

 
To consider a report from the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing and the Director 
of Children and Family Wellbeing (copy enclosed). 
  
8.   12.40 pm Committee Update (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
To receive a report by the Strategic Policy and Scrutiny Advisor (copy enclosed). 
  
9.   Date of Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on 26 April 2024 at 10.30 am 
at the Civic Centre, Carlisle 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Date: Friday, 5 January 2024  
Time: 10.30 am 
Location: Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven 

 
 
Present: Cllr C Wills (Chair), Cllr J Whalen (Vice-Chair), Cllr M Eldon, Cllr L Jones-

Bulman, Cllr S Pollen, Cllr A Pratt and Cllr H Tucker 
 

Also Present: Cllr E Williamson and Cllr E Lynch 
 

In Attendance Director of Children and Family Wellbeing 
Democratic Services Officer 
Policy and Scrutiny Advisor 
Public Health Consultant 
Senior Manager, Children and Families 
Virtual School Headteacher 
Senior Manager, Children and Family Wellbeing 
 

 
PEOS.31/23 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H Davison and Ms L Watson, Co-opted 
Member. 
  
  
PEOS.32/23 Disclosures of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
 
PEOS.33/23 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

any item on the agenda. 
  
 
PEOS.34/23 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2023 be agreed as a true 

record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PEOS.35/23 Family Wellbeing Programme Overview  
 
Members received a report from the Senior Manager, Early Years and the Consultant for Public 
Health advising that an ambitious Family Wellbeing Programme had been in development since 
September 2023.  This was being developed to change the way that the Council delivers and 
commissions prevention and early help services for families.  Members noted that effective early 
help services could prevent problems escalating when statutory interventions were required. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



  
The officer advised that the re-design of the delivery of early help and prevention services 
provided a golden opportunity to deliver a Family Wellbeing Programme for children, young 
people and families in collaboration with Council Executive, Community Panels, communities 
and families. 
  
The report set out work undertaken to progress the Programme from early 2024 onwards.  The 
portfolio holders spoke passionately about the Programme, highlighting the fantastic opportunity 
to redesign services for Cumberland residents.  It was noted that investment in enhancing the 
leadership team had been made and a Family Wellbeing Transformation Project Delivery Board 
had been established to provide strategic and operational oversight of the Programme.  The 
establishment of the Family Hub programme was outlined. 
  
Members, in discussion, welcomed the Programme.  The negative impacts of the Covid 
pandemic, the rising demand on mental health services and the cost of living crisis were 
discussed at length.  Officers acknowledged recruitment and retention pressures within services 
and in partner organisations.  Joint working was taking place to address this.  A member raised 
concerns that mandatory children’s checks were not being undertaken.  Officers acknowledged 
concerns and advised that there was a national shortage of health visitors.  It was recognised 
that service improvement was needed.   
  
The rurality of Cumberland and the difficulties this caused was highlighted.  Transport and how 
some families may struggle to access services was discussed.  Officers and the portfolio holder 
advised on outreach services that would be put in place to help with this. 
  
Budget pressures and the cost of delivering the transformation programme were discussed.  
Officers and the portfolio holders reiterated the need for change, to prevent problems escalating 
to the point where statutory interventions was required.  The portfolio holders and officers 
advised that the changes were achievable with commitment.  Members were informed that 
Cumberland was the first council to auto enrol families for free school meals and this was 
welcomed by the Committee.  Members were advised of engagement and their duty to drive the 
programme forward at a community level.  
  
 A member raised concerns on pressures placed on schools, especially in light of budget cuts.  
A member sought assurance on the oversight of home schooled children.  Following a question 
on provision for teenagers, it was noted that Cumbria Youth Alliance provided programmes for 
this age group.  A member was informed of a dedicated phone line for self-referrals and the vital 
role schools and family hubs play in service referrals was discussed..   
  
The officers were thanked for their very informative report. 
  
RESOLVED, that 
  

(1)  that an evidence based report, to include case studies, status of health checks, family 
hub de
[...]
 suspensions and exclusions and whether a comparison could be done with school 
figures.  In answer to a member’s question, the officer confirmed targeted support was offered 
to schools where possible if a pattern of suspensions or exclusions emerged.  A member 
agreed to submit further questions by email to the officer. 
  
The portfolio holder concluded the report by thanking the team for their hard work and detailed a 
virtual school case which showcased the work of the Team. 
  
The officer was thanked for his report. 
  
RESOLVED, that an annual update report be placed on the Committee’s work programme. 
  
 
PEOS.37/23 Outcomes from public examinations EY GLD, KS1 and KS2, GCSE, 'A' and 
Tech Level 2023  
 
Members received a report that gave an overview of educational outcomes in 2023 for early 
years good level of development (EY GLD), Key Stage 1 and 2 (KS1 and KS2), GCSE, A Level 
and Tech Level.  Members noted that attainment measures EY GLD, KS1, KS2 and KS4 were 
improving against the national outcomes in 2019, achieved through improved focus on teaching, 
curriculum and school improvement through a cluster-based working and sharing in a system 
approach.   
  
Members were informed as there were no national comparator for 2020 and 2021, the 2019 
outcomes were used as a benchmark and the report focused on all pupil’s outcomes.  The 
officer outlined four key priority areas for improvement identified from the data.  Members noted 
that an improvement had been achieved in a pilot scheme in Carlisle through a cluster-based 
working and sharing system approach  
  
Members questioned benchmarking with similar geographical counties.  In answer to a 
member’s question on working relationships with Academies, the officer highlighted the 
importance of maintaining good relationships with the schools. 

Page 7



  
The officer was thanked for the informative report. 
  
RESOLVED, that an annual report, including case studies, be placed on the Committee’s work 

programme. 
 
PEOS.38/23 Committee Update  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Advisor presented an update report providing an overview of matters 
relating to the Committee’s work, including the Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  A new work 
programme for the Committee was being developed. 
  
RESOLVED, that 
  

(1)  the report be noted; 
  

(2)  the items on the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
PEOS.39/23 Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 1 March 2024 at 10.30 
am in the Council Chamber, Allerdale House, Workington. 
  
 
 
The meeting finished at 1.05 pm 
 

Page 8



 
 

Report to 
 
 
Meeting Date – 1st March 2024 
Key Decision –  No 
Public/Private –  Public 
 
Portfolios –     Cllr Markus Campbell-Savours, Governance and Thriving Communities, 
Cllr Emma Williamson, Deputy Leader and Statutory Lead for Children’s Services, Cllr Elaine 
Lynch, Lifelong Learning and Development 
Directorates –  Adult Social Care and Housing and Children and Family Wellbeing  
Lead Officers –  Chris Jones-King, Director of Adult Social Care and Housing and Martin 
Birch, Director of Children and Family Wellbeing 
 
Title –   Refugees, Evacuees and Asylum Seekers Support  
 
 
Summary: 
This paper provides Scrutiny members with detail relating to the Refugee, Evacuee and 
Asylum programmes now operational within Cumberland. The report outlines the current 
position in relation to each programme. Including providing an overview of the current support 
provided, in relation to Housing, Communities, Social Care and Education and identifies 
longer-term plans.  
 
 
Recommendations: 
Scrutiny is asked to note the attached report and its contents.  
 
 
 
 
 
Tracking 
Executive:  
Scrutiny:  
Council:  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
  

Page 10



 
1. Background  

1.1. The report provides an overview of migration routes currently operational within 
Cumberland. Many of these programmes were introduced at short notice in 
response to gove
[...]
Social Care and Housing 
Date:   01.03.24. 
Purpose: To provide an overview of current migration routes and the support 

provided. 
 
Executive Summary 

• Provides an overview on all the Refugee, Evacuee and Asylum programmes now 
operational in Cumberland. 

• Outlines current position in relation to each programme. 
• Identifies current delivery and future longer-term plans in relation to Housing, 

Community, Education and Social Care. 
• Appendix 1: Service Development Plan, provides an overview of areas for service 

development. 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Cumberland Global Resettlement Service (CGRS) became operational in April 2017 

in response to the Syrian conflict. CGRS now delivers and supports the following 
programmes:  

 
• United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme (UKRS) this programme provides safe and 

legal routes into the UK for humanitarian purposes. Eligible refugees come from the 
following regions-Syria, Sudan, Eritrea, Somalia, Democratic Republic of Congo and 
Kurdish population across the Mena region. This programme provides support to 
refugees for a 5-year period. 

 
• Afghan Relocation Assistance Policy (ARAP) became operational in April 2021 with 

the first arrivals in Cumberland in July 2021, ahead of the fall of Kabul. This programme 
is for citizens who worked alongside the UK Military and UK Government. Those eligible 
for relocation under ARAP may do so with a partner, dependant children and wider 
family members. This programme provides support for a 3-year period.  

 
• Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS) formally opened in January 2022. This 

programme prioritises those who assisted with the UK efforts in Afghanistan and stood 
up for values, such as democracy, women’s rights, freedom of speech, and rule of law. 
Vulnerable people, including women and girls and minority groups at risk (including 
ethnic, religious, and LGBT+). There are 3 separate ACRS Pathways: 

 

Page 13



 
Under Pathway 1; vulnerable and at-risk
[...]
 not routinely inform the Council when properties are 
occupied. Those moving into dispersal accommodation generally come from out of 
county and are supported remotely by Migrant Help. This often means that those 
occupying the accommodation are unfamiliar with the local area and the service that 
could support them, impacting on community and integration.   

 
5.2  Third sector play an important role in supporting Asylum Dispersal as well as Refugees 

and Evacuees. The resilience and capacity of third sector, voluntary and community 
groups is of particular concern, given the reliance on the work they undertake to provide 
basic supplies, support with English lessons, one to one support, and general activities 
that promote integration into our communities, especially for Asylum Seekers.   

 
5.3 In general terms there are numerous localised social events which involve local 

communities, which enhance community integration and breakdown perceived barriers to 
migration. These are most often organised through third sector and supported by the 
CGRS and other partners. Weekly drops ins run by both Council, partners and third sector 
are held across the Cumberland footprint, providing access to support across a range of 
issues.   

 
5.4 Access to immigration lawyers/advice through legal aid nationally is limited and 

overwhelmed. There are currently no Immigration Advisors in Cumbria, and there are no 
legal firms preparing to take on this work around asylum. Supporting asylum seekers in 
Cumberland with their application to remain, will prevent destitution and homelessness in 
our communities where failed application occurs. Using recognised Immigration Advisors, 
will ensure national standards are applied.  

 
5.5   Funded by CGRS Escape to Safety’ is an interactive, multi-media walk-through 

exhibition (designed by Global Link in Lancaster) where you put yourself in asylum-
seekers’ shoes and listen to and experience refugees’ stories as you navigate thr
[...]
resettlement and integration. 

P
age 41



Thank you for listening
Any Questions?P

age 42



 
 

Report to People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
Meeting Date – 1 March 2024 
Key Decision –  No 
Public/Private –  Public 
 
Portfolio –   Councillor Elaine Lynch, Portfolio Holder – Lifelong Learning & Development and 
Councillor Lisa Brown, Portfolio Holder – Adult Social Care 
Directorate – Children & Family Wellbeing and Adult Social Care and Housing  
Lead Officer – Martin Birch, Director – Children & Family Wellbeing and Chris Jones-King, 
Director – Adult Social Care & Housing 
 
Transitions to Adulthood 
 
Summary:  
 
An update and options to be considered to support the continued development of transitions 
pathways across Cumberland and to identify gaps and opportunities.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the information contained in this report regarding the activity undertaken 
is reviewed and the update is noted by the members. 
 
 
Tracking 
Executive:  
Scrutiny:  
Council:  

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 
1. Background  

1.1 Professionals across education, (including early year, schools, colleges and 16-19 
academies), health and social care, have statutory responsibilities under the Special 
Educational Needs Code of Practice 2015, to support and prepare children and 
young people with special educational needs into adult life. The LA and local health 
services should set out how they identify individuals and plan their support as they 
approach and move through to adulthood and transition between children’s and 
adult’s services to ensure that appropriate support is delivered in a timely and 
seamless way.  

 
1.2  The Local Area SEND inspection carried out in 2019, identified that young people in 

Cumbria were not supported adequality with this transition. Since the inspection, 
improvements to services have been developed and implemented across services 
within Cumberland Council and across Health.  This work is ongoing. Historically 
there has been a strategic oversight to the planning and monitoring of developments, 
through the Preparation for Adulthood (PfA) Group which was implemented as part 
of the SEND improvement Programme.  

 
1.3 Following the re-visit and reflecting the changing nature of the development work, 

the PfA Group was stood down, with focus on a business-as-usual approach. There 
remained some areas of development that need to be implemented and delivered 
as highlighted by the Continuous Improvement Plan for Transitions.  

 
1.4 A Cumberland multi-disciplinary team meets on a bimonthly basis which oversees 

the day-to-day casework for those who are about to go through a transition between 
services or who are already within that process. Attendance at both groups pre LGR 
was mixed and did not always include a full representation of services across each 
area. Post LGR this has improved, and the group is now largely well attended. 
Engagement with Continuing Health Care has been difficult throughout. 

 
1.5 Additional training and guidance has been carried out across SEND staff and with 

education providers through various platforms such as SENCo meetings and the 
SEND Conference.  

 
1.6 New Annual Review paperwork focusing on Preparation for Adulthood has been co-

produced with education settings and is now being used.  
 
1.7 A Transitions Protocol which provides information and guidance to all families and 

young people on the various stages of transition is scheduled to go to the next 
Cumberland SEND Partnership Board for approval.  

 
 

Page 44



 
1.8 Cumberland is currently working in partnership with Westmorland and Furness to 

develop the pathways to employment for young people with SEND. This programme 
focuses on doubling the number of Supported Internships across the 2 authorities 
by April 2025. It is also aiming to develop employer engagement and the potential 
for young people with SEND to gain paid employment after leaving education.  

 
1.9 A project request form (PRF) has also been submitted to investigate the 

opportunities to develop pathways to employment for those accessing Day 
Opportunities.  

 
1.10 The PRF is also requesting that Cumberland Council offers Supported Internship 

placements to the current programmes which are offered by our 2 colleges and 
develops opportunities for paid employment in the long term for young people with 
SEND. 

 
1.11  Work is continuing on the transitions dashboard through IAS (Adult Social Care’s 

electronic recording system) to provide performance information relating to transition 
activity. This enables reporting about what stage individuals are at in transition, such 
as progress with Continuing Care and when assessment is undertaken under the 
Care Act. This will also enable tracking of individuals that fall into safeguarding 
concerns who are also undergoing a transition.  In future we would want to start our 
transition planning in Year 9.  

 
1.12  The activity dashboard on IAS has made significant progress. This has been slowed 

down slightly due to the time demands on the performance and systems teams due 
to the planned disaggregation of systems following LGR. 

 
1.13  Although a review of the Social Care transport policy is underway, ideally any 

developments should be aligned with the SEND transport policy which is currently in 
draft form. Transport and the ability to develop independence around travelling are 
often overlooked in the planning and preparation for adulthood. The lack of these 
skills can limit the potential for attending further education, training and employment, 
including accessing programmes such as the Supported Internship scheme.  

 
1.14 Cumberland lacks a formal framework for assessing and evaluating individuals’ 

ability to gain these skills within its assessment process or later when they move into 
secondary education or are moving to further education. The majority of those who 
are supported wi
[...]
ment, please explain your 
reason 
 
Contact details: 

 
Appendices attached to report: 

• None  
 
Background papers: 
Note: in compliance with section 100d of the Local Government Act 1972 the report has been 
prepared in part from the following papers: 

Contact Officer: Sally Senejko, Senior Manager Inclusion  
Jonathan Ashworth, Acting Senior Manager – Mental Health, 
Learning Disabilities & Safeguarding  

Email: sally.senejko@cumbria.gov.uk 
Jonathan.Ashworth@cumbria.gov.uk  

Page 48

mailto:sally.senejko@cumbria.gov.uk
mailto:Jonathan.Ashworth@cumbria.gov.uk


 
 

Report to 
 
 
Meeting Date – 1 March 2024 
Key Decision –  No 
Public/Private –  Public  
 
Portfolio –   Cross Cutting 
Directorate – Assistant Chief Executive  
Lead Officer – Joel Rasbash, Strategic Policy and Scrutiny Advisor  
 
Title – Scrutiny Committee Update Report 
 
 
Summary: To provide Members of People Scrutiny Committee with an overview of matters 
related to the committee’s work.  
 
 
 
 
Recommendations: It is recommended that scrutiny:  

1. Note items on the most recent Forward Plan of Key Decision. 
2. To note questions on School Attainment that Members followed up with officers 

following the last Committee. 
3. Note potential items on the 2024-25 Forward Plan for the Committee pending further 

discussions with the Committee, relevant Executive Directors and Executive Lead 
Members following the confirmation of the Council Diary. 

 
Tracking 
Executive: N/A 
Scrutiny: People 5 January 2024 
Council: N/A 

  

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 
1. Background  

1.1. The Cumberland Constitution (Part 3, Section 5 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules) sets out that Overview and Scrutiny committees will consider the following 
items at their meetings: 
 
16  PROCEDURE AT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

  
16.1  The Overview & Scrutiny Committee shall consider the following business:   

16.1.1 minutes of the last meeting;   
16.1.2 declarations of interest (including 
[...]
 available – FSM eligibility has been used 
instead 

# NB: RAG Ratings calculated as follows: Green = within 5% of national, Amber = within 5-10% of 
national and Red = 10% or more from national.   

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 10.40 am Refugee and Asylum Seeker Support
	Report to
	Summary:
	Recommendations:
	Tracking
	1.	Background
	2.	Proposals
	3.	Alternative options considered
	4.	Conclusion and reasons for recommendations
	Implications:n/a
	Contribution to the Cumberland Plan Priorities  -
	Relevant Risks – n/a
	Consultation / Engagement -
	Contact details:
	Appendices attached to report:

	Appendix 1 Cumberland Council Global Resettlement Service-Service Plan 2024-2025.

	7 11.40 am Transitions to Adulthood
	Report to People Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Summary:
	Recommendations:
	Tracking
	1.	Background
	2.	Proposals
	3.	Alternative options considered
	4.	Conclusion and reasons for recommendations
	Implications:
	Contribution to the Cumberland Plan Priorities – Providing accessible and trusted services that listen, involve and engage will contribute to our aim to improve the health and wellbeing of our residents; promoting independence and providing early help and services to support our residents to live well.
	Relevant Risks – n/a
	Consultation / Engagement – n/a
	Contact details:
	Appendices attached to report:


	8 12.40 pm Committee Update
	Report to
	Summary: To provide Members of People Scrutiny Committee with an overview of matters related to the committee’s work.
	Recommendations: It is recommended that scrutiny:
	Tracking
	1.	Background
	2.	References to People Scrutiny Committee
	3.	Councillors Call for Action
	4.	Responses of Executive to People Scrutiny Committee
	5.	Update since the last Committee in November
	6.	Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	7.	Work Planning
	8.	Proposals
	9.	Alternative options considered
	10.	Conclusion and reasons for recommendations
	Contact details:
	Appendices attached to report:

	Education Attainment 2023 C

Minutes of the meeting


 People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Date: Friday, 1 March 2024  
Time: 10.30 am 
Location: Allerdale House, Workington 

 
 
Present: Cllr C Wills (Chair), Cllr Dr H Davison, Cllr M Eldon, Cllr S Pollen, Cllr A Pratt 

and Cllr H Tucker 
 

In Attendance Democratic Services Officer 
Director of Adult Social Care and Housing 
Policy and Scrutiny Advisor 
Assistant Director, Adult Social Care and Housing 
Acting Senior Manager - Mental Health 
Assistant Director - Children and Families 
Senior Manager - Inclusion 
 

 
PEOS.40/23 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Whalen (Cllr Grisdale substituting), Cllr Bulman-
Jones and Ms L Watson (co-opted member). 
  
  
 
PEOS.41/23 Disclosures of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
 
PEOS.42/23 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded during any item on the agenda. 
 
PEOS.43/23 Public Participation  
 
There were no questions or representations received from members of the public. 
  
 
PEOS.44/23 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2024 be approved as a true 

record of the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 
PEOS.45/23 10.40 am Refugee and Asylum Seeker Support  
 
Members received a report and presentation that detailed the Refugee, Evacuee and Asylum 
programmes operational within Cumberland.  The report outlined the current position of each 
programme and provided an overview of current support in relation to housing communities, 
social care and education.  A Service Development Plan was appended to the report which 
provided an overview of areas for service development.  



  
The Assistant Director – Adult Social Care and Housing gave a presentation on Cumberland’s 
Global Resettlement Programme outlining key definitions, terms and the current number of 
individuals located under the various programmes in Cumberland.  The presentation focussed 
on the current and enhanced core offers in place to support individuals. 
  
The housing stock pressures in Cumberland, including homelessness accommodation, was 
discussed.  The Assistant Director advised additional resource was needed and that an 
application to the Local Authority Housing Fund would be made in partnership with Housing and 
Homelessness.  It was noted that there was an Empty Home Officer in the Carlisle area but not 
in the West of Cumberland.  Members were informed that the service was still operating under 
legacy council arrangements and the service needed harmonised.   
  
The work undertaken by the 3rd sector and community groups in supporting resettlement, 
integration and community cohesion was highlighted and praised by members and officers.  It 
was noted that the Resettlement team had made funding available to further support the 3rd 
sector for 2024 and were in the process of evaluating funding applications.  The Assistant 
Director informed members of collaborative work with the NHS and outlined the supportive work 
of the Social Care and Education teams.  
  
Members were informed 166 bed spaces had been allocated to the Cumberland area and 
questioned the allocation of this number, whether consultation with the Council had taken place 
and that Cumberland lacked a suitable dispersal policy.  A member raised the need for clarity on 
dispersal for officers, councillors and members of the public and for positive and myth busting 
communication.  Members were advised that Serco, the northwest regional contracted provider 
for the Home Officer, was responsible for dispersal and did not routinely inform the Council 
when properties were occupied.  It was acknowledged that this made it difficult for those 
occupying the accommodation as they were unfamiliar with the local area and services that 
could support them.  The officers advised members of work taking place to build better 
relationships with the Home Office and Serco. 
  
A member raised a concern that when a Leave to Remain notice was issued, and not received, 
an individual only had 28 days to vacate that accommodation.  A member highlighted Article 4 
when areas were ruled out as unsuitable for dispersal.  A member questioned support available 
in and for schools. A discussion took place on unaccompanied asylum seeking children, age 
assessments and support available to them.  The officer agreed research funding arrangements 
for voluntary and private nurseries. 
  
Members agreed to establish a Working Group to undertake a deep dive into the issues raised 
at the meeting to include housing, education, dispersal, zoned areas and health services.  It was 
further agreed to involve Place and Health Scrutiny members and officers as the subjects cut 
across a number of committees and departments.   
  
RESOLVED, that a Working Group be established as outlined above. 
  
 
PEOS.46/23 11.40 am Transitions to Adulthood  
 
Members received a report on the continued development of transitions pathways across 
Cumberland.  It was noted that professionals across education, health and social care had 
statutory responsibilities to support and prepare children and young people with special 
educational needs into adult life.  A Local Area SEND inspection carried out in 2019 identified 
that young people in Cumbria had not been adequately supported and improvements to 



services had been developed and implemented within the Council and Health Services.  The 
officer outlined the improvement work taking place.   
  
Members noted that a transitions protocol – ‘Moving On’, providing information and guidance to 
all families and young people on the various stages of transition, was scheduled to go to the 
next Cumberland SEND Partnership Board for approval.  It was agreed to circulate the protocol 
to Committee members and feedback on it was welcomed.  It was further noted that new annual 
review paperwork, focusing on preparation for adulthood, had been co-produced with education 
settings and was now in use. 
  
Members discussed difficulties in transport.  A review of the SEND transport policy was taking 
place.  It was acknowledged that the provision of private travel arrangements sometimes 
hindered independent travel.  The officers said that a Cumberland policy for transport and travel 
training was necessary.  The Chair informed the Committee of his involvement in work that was 
taking place with Highways to improve transport links.  The Director of Adult Social Care and 
Housing informed members of digital and technical solutions, such as travel apps, designed to 
help and improve confidence. 
  
Members were informed that there was a need for a Housing Strategy and the STEP project, 
outlined in paragraph 1.6 of the report, was discussed.  The project, undertaken in the 
Northeast, had proven successful and a Working Group had been established to see if the 
approach could be replicated in Cumberland. 
  
The work taking place, in partnership with Westmorland and Furness, to develop pathways to 
employment for young people with SEND was highlighted.  A member asked for information on 
employment opportunities for young people with SEND in Cumberland Council.   
  
In discussion of safeguarding and exploitation, the Chair requested information on the links 
between vulnerability and criminality.  Members were informed of a defined transition 
safeguarding pathway that had been developed.   
  
Budget pressures, staffing levels and challenges faced by the services were discussed.  The 
officers outlined budget and staffing pressures.  It was noted that there was an increasing 
demand for assessments which was predicted to double by 2030.  The impact of the Covid 
pandemic, the fantastic collaborative work taking place with the NHS and the diagnostic 
pathways were also discussed.  Members were informed that assessments were based on need 
and not dependent on diagnosis.  In answer to a member’s question, the Director informed 
members of work that was taking place with health colleagues to develop a neurodiversity 
pathway.   
  
To conclude, the rise in home schooling was discussed.  Members were informed that this was 
a national issue and the Council had requested more leverage on this, the aim being to return 
pupils to schools.  
  
The officers were thanked for their informative report. 
  
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
  
 
PEOS.47/23 12.40 pm Committee Update  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Advisor presented an update report providing an overview of matters 
relating to the Committee’s work, including the Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  A new work 



programme for the Committee was being developed in conjunction with the relevant Executive 
Directors and Lead Members. 
  
Further clarification had been sought by members following the last meeting on educational 
attainment and this information was appended to the report. 
  
RESOLVED, that 
  

(1)  the items on the Forward Plan be noted; 
  

(2)  the questions on School Attainment, requested by members at the last meeting, be 
noted; 

  
(3)  the potential items on the 24-25 Forward Plan for the Committee, pending further 

discussion with the Committee, relevant Executive Directors and Executive Lead 
members, be noted. 

  
 
PEOS.48/23 Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was to be confirmed. 
  
 
 
The meeting finished at 12.50 pm 
 


